and BINANCE, 

a foreign company (“BINANCE”); for damages and equitable relief.  As grounds therefor, Plaintiff 

alleges the following: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. This action arises from a fraudulent scheme that sought to, and ultimately did, steal 

Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($680,000.00) worth of cryptocurrency from Plaintiff. 

2. JOHN DOE played a material role in the scheme to steal Plaintiff’s assets and 

currently possesses -- in an account maintained at cryptocurrency exchange BINANCE -- Plaintiff’s 

stolen property. 

3. Plaintiff brings this lawsuit to recover his stolen assets.

[...]

2020), https://www.coindesk.com/binance-doesnt-have-a-headquarters-because-bitcoin-doesnt-says-ceo. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

9. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 

because the amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, and is an action between citizens of different states. 

10. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants because they: (a) operate, 

conduct, engage in and/or do business within this jurisdiction;

[...]

addresses so the assets could not be withdrawn from those addresses. 

20. Upon information and belief, the assets at issue are still housed at BINANCE. 

21. As of the date of this filing, the 12.55974203 BTC located at BINANCE are valued at 

approximately Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($680,000.00). 

22. As a result of the actions described above, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount 

that will be proven at trial. 

23. Plaintiff duly performed all of his duties and obligations; and any conditions precedent 

to Plaintiff bringing this action have occurred, have been performed, or have been excused or waived.

[...]

JOHN DOE knew the property he received was stolen or obtained in a manner 

constituting theft. 

29. As such, JOHN DOE wrongfully converted the 12.55974203 BTC. 

30. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, Plaintiff suffered the wrongful 

conversion of personal property whose value exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

COUNT II – IMPOSITION OF A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST 
AND DISGORGEMENT OF FUNDS 

[AGAINST BINANCE] 

Plaintiff re-alleges, and adopts by reference herein, Paragraphs 1 - 24 above, and further alleges: 

31. This is an action to impose a constructive trust upon the property taken from Plaintiff